
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
12 February 2004 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2004 at 2:30 PM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 28 November 2003 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 4. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2001-2 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
 5. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2002-3 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 15 - 36) 

 
 6. PMP EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002-3 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 37 - 58) 

 
 7. HMI REPORT 2002-3 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
 8. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2003-4 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 63 - 66) 

 
 9. AUDIT SCOTLAND REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT (FOLLOW-UP) 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 67 - 68) 

Public Document Pack



 
 10. AUDIT PLANNING MEMORANDUM 2003-4 
  Report by Audit Scotland (Pages 69 - 94) 

 
 11. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2004-5 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 95 - 98) 

 
 12. DISASTER RECOVERY PLAN 
  Report by Head of ICT and Financial Services (Pages 99 - 100) 

 
 13. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2003-4 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 101 - 102) 

 
 14. VALEDICTORY ADDRESS  

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Vincent Bradbury (Vice-Chair) Councillor Donald MacMillan
 Councillor John McAlpine Graham Michie
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Councillor John Tacchi 
 
 
 Contact: Melissa Jones                    Tel. No. 01546 604406 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2003  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Tacchi Graham Michie 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Vincent Bradbury 
   
Attending: Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Deirdre Forsyth, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 
 Brian Haworth, Audit Scotland 

David McConnell, Audit Scotland 
 
Apologies: Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Elaine Robertson 
   
 1. MINUTES 

 
  The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 1 August 2003 as a 

correct record. 
 
Arising from Item 2 (Annual Accounts 2002/3 – Unaudited) it was agreed that a report 
be brought to Audit Committee on 20 February 2004 regarding progress made by the 
Building DLO as against the action plan. 
 

 2. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2000/1 
 

  The Committee were advised that as at 31 October 2003 Internal Audit were of the 
opinion that all recommendations had been implemented for external audit reports in 
respect of 2000/2001. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the submitted report. 
 
2. That a report be brought to the next meeting of the Committee regarding the 

progress of the Disaster Recovery Plan. 
 
3. To express satisfaction that the outstanding work on partial exemption 

calculations had now been completed. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 October 2003, submitted) 
 

* 3. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2001/2 
 

  Internal Audit had prepared a list for all external audit management letters produced by 
Audit Scotland for 2001/2 and had outlined the progress made by management in the 
implementation of the report recommendations. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by Internal 

Audit. 
 

2. To recommend to Council that progression of an Asset Strategy should be high 
priority and that resources should be provided to enable preparation of a fully 
detailed asset register as soon as possible. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 October 2003, submitted).  
 

 4. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002/3 
 

  Internal Audit had prepared a list for all external audit management letters/reports 
produced by Audit Scotland for 2002/3.  Details regarding the results following a review 
of the progress being made by management in implementing the recommendations 
contained therein were outlined. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of this report and request that this be followed up by Internal 

Audit. 
 
2. That reports regarding the outstanding actions identified at Appendix 2 and action 

point 5 of Appendix 3 be brought to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 October 2003, submitted). 
 

 5. PMP EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002/3 
 

  Audit Scotland, being satisfied that the Council has in place appropriate management 
arrangements to secure value for money from the resources available to it, do not plan to 
carry out any further follow up PMP Reviews.  However, this function will be 
continually monitored by Internal Audit who intend reporting on progress made by local 
management in implementing remaining issues. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by  Internal 

Audit. 
 
2. To request that a report regarding setting an implementation date for the redesign 

of customer survey forms (or confirming that this has now been completed, 
whichever is the case) be submitted to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 28 November 2003, submitted). 
 

 6. PROGRESS ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2003/4 
 

  An interim progress report had been prepared covering the audit work performed by 
Internal Audit up to the end of October 2003 which the Committee were asked to 
consider. 
 

Page 2



Decision 
 
To note the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2003/4 and to welcome the 
increase in direct audit days. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 October 2003, submitted). 
 

 7. AUDIT SCOTLAND FOLLOW UP REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

  Audit Scotland indicate that a follow up to the initial review conducted in Autumn 2000 
would take place in this financial year.  Actions being taken were outlined to ensure that 
the Internal Audit section would be assessed as being amongst the most compliant with 
best practice in Scotland. 
 
Decision 
 
To  note the actions to be taken in respect of the follow-up review of Internal Audit. 
 
(Ref: Report by KPMG dated 31 October 2003, submitted). 
 

 8. HMI REPORT 2002/3 
 

  The Committee were advised of the current efforts being made by Community Services 
in responding to the recommendations made within the Moving to Mainstream – The 
Inclusion of Pupils with Special Education Needs in Mainstream Schools. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and instruct that this be followed up by Internal Audit. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 October 2003, submitted). 
 

 9. THE SMITH REPORT (GUIDANCE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES) 
 

  The key elements of guidance produced to assist organisations in making suitable 
arrangements for their Audit Committees were reported. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the terms of the guidance provided by KPMG. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 October 2003, submitted). 
 
 

 10. MISSION STATEMENT AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

  The revised Mission Statement and Terms of Reference for Internal Audit were 
submitted for approval. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the submitted Mission Statement and Terms of Reference for Internal Audit. 
 

Page 3



(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 October 2003, submitted). 
 

 11. CIPFA - AUDIT COMMITTEE PRINCIPLES IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES IN 
SCOTLAND 

 
  Prior to the meeting, a guidance note on the Audit Committee principles in local 

authorities in Scotland had been circulated and Members were invited to submit any 
comments they wished to make thereon.  The comments gathered to date were tabled at 
the meeting for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To  delegate preparation of a formal consultation response to the Head of 

Strategic Finance. 
 
2. That Members of the Committee be invited to forward any comments they wish 

to be included in the response to the Head of Strategic Finance. 
 
3. That a copy of the final  response be circulated to Members of the Audit 

Committee. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31 October 2003, submitted and 
comments by Members of the Audit Committee, tabled). 
 

 12. AUDIT OF ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2002/3: MEMBERS LETTER/AUDIT OF 
ACCOUNTS AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS 

 
  The Annual Audited Accounts 2002/3 (and associated papers) were considered by the 

Audit Committee together with an instruction from the Council to monitor the external 
auditor’s recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the request from the Council that this Committee monitors the 

recommendations contained with the action plan and to instruct Internal Audit to 
prepare a report for the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
2. To commend the Finance Department, Auditors and those other staff involved in 

the preparation of the Annual Accounts in achieving a clean audit certificate. 
 
(Ref: Members letter – Audit of Accounts and Certified Accounts 2002/3, submitted and 
recommendation of Argyll and Bute Council of 26 November 2003, tabled).  
 

 

Page 4



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

20 FEBRUARY 2004
    
  
EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2001/2002                                                                                 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  Internal Audit has prepared a list of all external audit management letters produced by 

Audit Scotland in 2001/02 for which recommendations remain to be implemented. (See 
Appendix 1
[...]

ic
 in

 a
 

sy
st

em
at

ic
 w

ay
. 

R
es

ul
ts

 a
va

ila
bl

e 
to

 
co

ns
um

er
s a

nd
 tr

ad
er

s 
in

 re
ad

ily
 a

cc
es

si
bl

e 
fo

rm
. 

Pu
bl

is
h 

a 
Pu

bl
ic

 
Pr

ot
ec

tio
n 

R
ep

or
t, 

de
ta

ili
ng

 a
m

on
gs

t 
ot

he
r t

hi
ng

s t
ar

ge
ts

 
an

d 
pe

rf
or

m
an

ce
 

ou
tc

om
es

 a
nn

ua
lly

. 
 

C
us

to
m

er
 fe

ed
ba

ck
. 

C
us

to
m

er
 se

rv
ic

e.
 

Ex
te

rn
al

 
R

el
at

io
ns

hi
ps

. 

Th
e 

H
ea

d 
of

 S
er

vi
ce

 
ha

s s
ch

ed
ul

ed
 th

is
 

ite
m

 to
 b

e 
pr

es
en

te
d 

to
 c

om
m

itt
ee

 in
 

M
ar

ch
 2

00
4.

 

    

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

20 FEBRUARY 2004
    
  
EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002 – 03. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  Internal Audit has prepared an up to date list of all external audit management reports 

produced by Audit Scotland in 2002/03 for which recommendations remain to be 
implemented. (See Appendix 1). Internal Audit, has performed a review of the progress 
being made by management in implementing these outstanding recommendations, the 
results are detailed below. 

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 Audit Scotland issued a report entitled Regularity & Governance (1) 2002/2003. 

This report covers the nature and extent of the Council’s involvement with 
external funding bodies under the heading Following the Public Pound. As at the 
end of December 2003 there were 2 recommendations still to be implemented. 
However, it can now be reported both were implemented on 31 January 2004. (See 
Appendix 2). 

    
  3.2 As reported to the last audit committee the Management Report, Regularity & 

Governance (2) 2002/03 had 13 recommendations still to be implemented. As at 
the end of December 2003 this has reduced to 8 recommendations 
[...]
EPORTS 2002 – 03. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  As part of Audit Scotland’s statutory responsibilities, they are required to satisfy 

themselves that the Council has in place appropriate management arrangements to secure 
value for money from the resources available to it.  The method used by them in 2002 – 
03 was to review Council best value progress through Performance Management and 
Planning (PMP) reviews.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 As reported to the last audit committee Internal Audit will continue to report on 

the progress made by management in implementing the agreed actions outlined in 
the Audit Scotland PMP reports.  

    
  3.2 As at the end of December 2003 Internal Audit carried out a review to establish 

what progress had been made by management in implementing the agreed actions 
raised in the PMP follow up reviews performed by Audit Scotland.  Appendix 1 
sets out the updated position and Appendix 2 to 6 covers the remaining actions 
unresolved with management comment appended. Internal Audit in discussion 
with management can see that progress is taking place with quite a few of the 
remaining actions being close to completion. 

    
  3.3  As requested the Fleet Manager has prepared a report for the audit committee 

setting out his plans for completing the 2 remaining PMP action points outlined in 
Appendix 3.   

    
4. CONCLUSIONS 
    
  Implementation of recommendations will continue to be monitored by Internal 

Audit.  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
 For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216) 

Agenda Item 6Page 37



  
Ian Nisbet 
Internal Audit Manager   23 January 2004.  
20febfinalreport20Feb 

Page 38



APPENDIX 1 


[...]
To Know You’ exercise. The aim of this is to confirm 
who our partners are and, perhaps, identify how business opportunities could 
be increased 

    
  3.2 The hoped for benefits, of completing these tasks are:- 

• The questionnaire will provide valuable feedback of customer’s perceptions of 
the quality of the service we provide. 

• It will give Fleet Management a basis from which to identify areas for 
improvement and additional requirements, which can then be built into the 
service/business plan. 

• It will give Fleet Management the opportunity to speak to suppliers with a 
clearer idea of our customer’s needs. 

• Confirmation will be obtained of the areas where the service is good and fully 
meets customer’s aspirations. 

    
  3.3 The action plan is 

• Design questionnaire – current target date 25th February 
• Distribute questionnaires – completion target date 3rd March 2004. 
• Receive replies, analyse answers and complete a report – target date 31st 

March 04. 
    
 
 
For further information please contact Peter Robinson, Fleet Manager (01546 604408) 
Peter Robinson 
Fleet Manager   22 January 2004.  
20febfinalreport20Feb 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

20 FEBRUARY 2004
    
  
HMI REPORT 2002 – 03  
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  Audit Scotland issued a report covering Moving to Mainstream – The Inclusion of Pupils 

with Special Education Needs in Mainstream Schools. A review regarding the progress 
made by Community Services management in the implementation of key report 
recommendations has been performed by Internal Audit, the results of which are detailed 
below. 

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 Internal Audit reported to the last audit committee that 2 reports had been 

produced by Audit Scotland, a main and summary report. The su
[...]
 on needs to be built 
into plans for adaptation and 
refurbishment. 

Ongoing. Kept under 
continuing review. 

6 Councils should ensure that 
senior managers in schools 
have sufficient time for leading 
and managing provision for 
pupils with SEN. 

Head of 
Secondary 
Education 
and Pupil 
Support 

The National Agreement 
provides for planning and 
preparation time beyond the 
amount of time allocated to class 
teaching. Specialist staff is 
involved in supporting planning.  

Ongoing.  Kept under 
continuing review. 

7 Councils should keep under 
review the demands on each 
school and ensure that it has 
the capacity to function 
effectively without excessive 
demands on the head teacher 
and other members of staff 

Head of 
Secondary 
Education 
and Pupil 
Support/ 

Quality 
Improvement 

Officer in 
SEN. 

The need for support staff is 
reviewed annually on the basis 
of an audit of need.  Staffing is 
supplemented as necessary to 
meet needs effectively. 

Ongoing. 

Kept under continuing 
review. 

 Quality & Attainment.    

9 Councils and schools should 
ensure that they have rigorous 
approaches to monitoring and 
evaluating the quality of 
inclusive provision for pupils 
with SEN. 

Head of 
Secondary 
Education 
and Pupil 
Support 

The Individual Education Plans 
for children with SEN are 
reviewed annually.  This 
involves staff from education 
and other relevant agencies as 
well as parents.  For pupils in 
special schools, the 
appropriateness of transfer to 
mainstream is explicitly 
considered at reviews. 

Ongoing. 

Kept under continuing 
review. 

 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

20 FEBRUARY 2004
    
  
PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2003 - 2004 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work performed by 

Internal Audit up to the end of December 2003. The objective of the report is to advise 
members of the progress with the annual audit plan. (See Appendix 1).  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to approve the progress made with the annual 
audit plan for 2003 - 04. 

    

    
3. BACKGROUND 
    
    3.1 The progress report contained in Appendix 1, lists the audits scheduled for the 

financial year 2003 –2004 and ordered by section and level of completion.  
    
  3.2  As at the end of December 2003 out of 19 core financial systems audits, 9 have 

been completed with final reports issued. Of the remaining 10 audits, 5 have 
been started leaving a further 5 audits to be started and completed by the end of 
March 2004. These audits have been planned and assigned within the remaining 
audit days. They have been scheduled according to their risk ranking with Public 
Transport being placed towards the end of the year having a ranking of 6.  

    
  3.3  A total of 11 non-financial audit areas have been planned for this financial year., 

At the end of December 2003 a total of 6 audits have been completed. This 
leaves 5 audits to be progressed, 3 audits have been started and are planned 
within our remaining audit day availability. This leaves 2 audits to be progressed 
by KPMG from within their current resource allocation. 

    
  3.4 As reported to the last audit committee a total of 131 days had been expended on 

Special Investigation work. As at the end of December 2003 a further 6 days 
were expended on further investigation work thus bringing the total days 
expended to 137.  

    
  3.5  Follow-up work has been covered for both internal and external audit 

management reports. The reviews carried out for the external audit reports are 
the subject of separate reports to the Audit Committee.  

    
  4.   

  
SUMMARY OF 3rd QUARTER AUDIT ACTIVITIES FOR 2003 - 2004 

  4.1 During the 3rd quarter the opportunity was taken to bring our direct audit days up 
to represent 80% of total working days available.
[...]
nt & Materials 2002-03 2 20 21 0 21

Tendering Procedures 2002-03 3 20 21 0 21

Public Transport Costs 2000-01 6 20 21 0 21

Section Total 452 471 241 230

Non-financial systems / Best Value / VFM

COMPLETE

DLO's 2002-03 1 20 41 65 -24

Performance Indicators 2002-03 1 40 41 86 -45

Best Value Reviews 2002-03 3 30 31 31 0

PMP 2002-03 3 33 35 35 0

Devopment & Environmental Services 2002-03 3, 6 20 35 35 0

Housing & Social Work 2002-03 9, 10 30 21 19 2

STARTED

Corporate governance compliance/risk management 2002-03 1 50 36 6 30

Transportation & Property 2002-03 2, 8 20 21 9 13

Education 2002-03 3, 4, 11 40 36 9 27

TO BE STARTED

None

KPMG

IT/MIS Strategy & Controls 2002-03 1 30 31 0 31

DSO's 2002-03 4, 7, 9 35 31 0 31

Section Total 348 359 295 2

Actual Direct Audit Time 800 830 536 232

Special investigations contingency - - 100 160 23

Fleet Management 5

Petty Cash - Helensburgh 5

Overpayment of Rent (Roxburgh) 7

HR Payroll 28

TPS - Oban (Kilbowie House) 43

Argyll College 9

Petty Cash Shortage 1

Dangerous Buildings 33

HSW Petty Cash 1

Housing 4

Section Total 100 160 137 23

Other Areas

Follow-up external audit management letter - - 20 30 28 2

Risk assessment, strategic plan, annual plans - - 20 20 3 17

Internal audit follow up Section Total - - 40 40 30 10

Section Total 80 90 61 29

TOTAL 980 1080 734 284

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

20 FEBRUARY 2004
    
  
AUDIT SCOTLAND REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT (FOLLOW-UP) 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
   1.1  Audit Scotland has now started their review of our internal audit provision and it will 

stretch to the end of January 2004. The review concentrates on assessing internal 
audit compliance with the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 That this committee notes the actions taken in respe
[...]
claim and full 
supporting schedules 

  

 
Management Reports 
 

 

Probity and Regularity  - Regularity and Governance Report Three reports between 
February and 
September 2004 

Probity and Regularity  - Computer Audit Report 30 September 2004 

Performance Audit  - Follow up: ‘A Job Worth Doing’ 31 August 2004 

Performance Audit  - Best Value Transitional Audit 31 July 2004 

Performance Audit  - Local Study – Arrangements for the 
Introduction of the Prudential Code 

31 March 2004 

Performance Audit  - Local Study – Arrangements for the 
Education PPP/PFI 

31 October 2004 

Probity and Regularity  - Final Report to Members and the 
Accounts Commission 

30 November 2004 

 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

20 FEBRUARY 2004
    
  
ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2004 - 2005 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
   
  This report introduces the Annual Audit Plan for 2004/05 which is part of the 3 year 

Strategic Audit Plan/Audit Needs Assessment presented and approved by the Audit 
Committee on the 24th May 2002.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The Annual Audit Plan for 2004/05 is approved. In approving this, Members should 

consider whether additional resources be provided or audit scope, timescales and 
assessments modified. 

      
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 As an ongoing 3 year audit programme the Annual Audit Plan for 2004/05 is 

attached. (See Appendix 1). 
    
  3.2 The Audit Plan for 2004/05 has been drawn up from an Audit Needs Assessment 

prepared in conjunction with our internal audit partners KPMG and Council senior 
management. Audit Scotland have reviewed and agreed the plan. 

    
  3.3 The number of audit days for 2004/05 is shown against each audit area. In 

accordance with the Strategic Audit Plan some new areas will be addressed in 
2004/05 that were not covered in 2003/04. 

    
  3.4 Internal Audit believes that adequate audit coverage and assurance can be 

[...]
nce Indicators 1 2003/04 43 

Corporate governance compliance / risk management 1 2003/04 32 

Operational Services 2, 8 2003/04 21 

Best Value reviews 3 2003/04 32 

Performance indicators (PMP) 3 2003/04 35 

Community Services - Education 3, 4, 11 2003/04 21 

Development Services 3, 6 2003/04 21 

DSO’s 4, 7, 9 2003/04 48 

 Community Services - Housing and Social Work 9, 10 2003/04 21 

Subtotal Non-Financial   327 
 

    

Special Investigation/ Risk Assessment/ Follow-up  Last 
Audited 

Audit Days 
2003-04 

Special investigations contingency  2003/04 160 

Risk assessment, strategic plan, annual plans  2003/04 30 

Follow-up external audit management letter points  2003/04 21 

Internal audit follow up  2003/04 50 

Subtotal Special Investigation/ Risk Assessment/ Follow-up  261 
 

   

Total  1080 

   

    
Note: It is intended that where reviews are repeated in subsequent years, that the focus / emphasis will change. 
For example, payroll will be audited every year but it will cover main departments on a rotational basis. 
 

Page 98



Disaster Recovery Project Update                 Audit Committee 
Head of ICT and Financial Services 
 
 
Tender Timescale 
 
The Disaster Recovery tender was issued via the Authorities Buying Consortium (ABC) 
on Thursday 8th January. Responses are due back to the ABC by 12 noon on Thursday 
29th January. A total of 14 key servers were included in the proposals (7 Unix and 7 NT) 
with suppliers expected to provide direct replacements for all or any of the servers in the 
event of a disaster.  
 
Comprehensive Disaster Recovery Plans have been completed for all key servers and the 
three existing server rooms.  
 
Work has started on preparing the new Disaster Recovery facility in Ardrishaig and the 
site should be ready by the time the project team have completed the evaluation of the 
tender responses. The work comprises upgrades to the building security, including 
replacement doors, barred windows, air conditioning and perimeter alarm as well as 
upgrades to the electrical supply and backup communication links. It must be stressed 
that the full co-operation of our colleagues in Property is required to ensure our 
implementation deadlines are met.  
 
The Disaster Recovery project team are expected to bring forward final recommendations 
to the Strategic Management Team by 1st March.   
 
The full timetable for the evaluation of the tender responses is as follows: 
 

1. Tender Response 29/1/04 
2. Opening of Tenders 2/2/04 
3. Initial Evaluation of Tenders 3/2/04 - 5/2/04 
4. Short Listing 6/2/04 
5. Arrange Site Visits 6/2/04 
6. Full Evaluation of Tenders 9/2/04 - 13/2/04 
7. Site Visits 16/2/04 - 18/2/04 
8. Appraisal 19/2/04 - 20/2/04 
9. Final Site Visits (if required) 23/2/04 - 24/2/04 
10. Prepare Recommendations Report 25/2/04 - 27/2/04 
11. Issue Recommendations Report to Management 

Team 
1/3/04 

12. Advise Tenderers of Outcome 3/3/04 
13. Issue Letter of Acceptance to successful Tenderer 5/3/04 
14. Finalise Recovery Plan 26/3/04 

 

Agenda Item 12Page 99



The project documentation, including copies of the tender, tender advertisement, server 
and server room plans, evaluation criteria reports and background papers are available in 
the Disaster Recovery public folder. 
  
 
Judy Orr 
Head of ICT and Financial Services 
29 January 2004 
 

Page 100



  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
STRATEGIC FINANCE 20 FEBRUARY 2004
  
 
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2003-04 
 
 
1 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

 1.1 This report advises the Audit Committee on the plans in place for financial year end 31 
March 2004 and the preparation of the Council’s annual accounts for 2003-04. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 2.1 To note that plans are in place to prepare the Councils annual accounts, consistent with 
the Accounting Code of Practice, and submit them to Council prior to 30 June 2004 in 
line with the Scottish Executive’s requirements. 
 

3 DETAIL 
 

 3.1 The draft guidance on Audit Commit

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2004  

 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Donald MacMillan Vincent Bradbury 
 Councillor John McAlpine Graham Michie 
   
Attending: Nigel Stewart, Director of Corporate Services 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbett, Internal Audit Manager 
 Grant Mccrae, KPMG 
 Brian Haworth, Audit Scotland 
 David McConnell, Audit Scotland 
  
Apologies: Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor John Tacchi 
   
 
 
 1. MINUTES 

 
  The Committee approved the Minutes of the Audit Committee of 28 November 

2003 as a correct record. 
 

 2. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2001-2 
 

  Internal Audit had prepared a list of all external audit management letters 
produced by Audit Scotland for 2001/2 and outlined the progress made by 
management in the implementation of the report recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit manager dated 22 January 2004, 
submitted). 
 

 3. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2002-3 
 

  Internal Audit had prepared an up to date list of all external audit management 
reports produced by Audit Scotland in 2002/3.  Details regarding the results 
following a review of the progress being made by management in implementing 
the outstanding recommendations were outlined. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of this report and request that this be followed up by 
Internal Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 22 January 2004, 



submitted). 
 

 4. PMP EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002-3 
 

  Audit Scotland have a statutory responsibility to satisfy themselves that the 
Council has in place appropriate management arrangements to secure value for 
money from the resources available to it.  The method used by them in 2002-3 
was through Performance Management and Planning (PMP) Reviews and an 
update on progress made by management in implementing remaining issues 
was provided. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 23 January 2004, 
submitted). 
 

 5. HMI REPORT 2002-3 
 

  Audit Scotland had issued a report covering “Moving to Mainstream – The 
Inclusion of Pupils with Special Education Needs in Mainstream Schools”.  
Details were reported of a review regarding the progress made by Community 
Services management in the implementation of key report recommendations.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and instructed that appropriate officials be 
invited to the next Audit Committee to provide an update on the Action Plan and 
how the recommendations were being implemented.  
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 22 January 2004, 
submitted). 
 

 6. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2003-4 
 

  An interim progress report was considered which covered the Audit work 
performed by Internal Audit up to the end of December 2003.  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the progress made with the annual audit plan for 2003-4 and noted 
that a final update would be reported to the next Audit Committee.  
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 January 2004, 
submitted). 
 

 7. AUDIT SCOTLAND REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT (FOLLOW-UP) 
 

  Audit Scotland had commenced a review concentrating on assessing 
compliance with the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government.  It was 
reported that this review concluded at the end of January and that a National 



report was expected around June 2004. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the actions taken in respect of the follow up review of Internal Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 23 January 2004, 
submitted). 
 

 8. AUDIT PLANNING MEMORANDUM 2003-4 
 

  A report presenting the External Audit Plan for 2003-4 by Audit Scotland was 
considered by the Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the submitted report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Auditor, Audit Scotland dated 28 January 2004, 
submitted). 
 

 9. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2004-5 
 

  The Committee considered the Annual Audit Plan for 2004-5, which formed part 
of the 3 year Strategic Audit Plan/Audit Needs Assessment presented and 
approved by the Audit Committee on 24 May 2002. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the Annual Audit Plan for 2004-5 and noted that there were sufficient 
resources to complete the plan. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit manager dated 20 February 2004, 
submitted and amended report, tabled). 
 

 10. DISASTER RECOVERY PLAN 
 

  It was reported that the Disaster Recovery tender was issued via the Authorities 
Buying Consortium (ABC) on Thursday 8 January 2004 with a return date for 
tenders of Thursday 29 January 2004. 
 
A timetable for evaluation of the tender responses was outlined and it was 
reported that the Disaster Recovery Project Team were expected to bring 
forward final recommendations to the Strategic Management Team by 1 March 
2004. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the submitted report and that an updated report be 
submitted to a future Audit Committee on the finalised recovery plan. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of ICT and Financial Services dated 29 January 
2004, submitted). 
 



 11. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2003-4 
 

  The Committee were advised of the plans in place for financial year end 31 
March 2004 and of the preparation of the Council’s annual accounts for 2003-4. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted that plans were in place to prepare the Council’s annual accounts, 
consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice, and to submit them to Council 
prior to 30 June 2004 in line with the Scottish Executive’s requirements. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 20 February 2004, 
submitted). 
 

 12. VALEDICTORY ADDRESS 
 

  The Chairman expressed his thanks on behalf of the Audit Committee and the 
Council to the two independent non-councillor members Vincent Bradbury and 
Graham Michie whose terms of office had now come to an end. He added that 
both members had sat on the Audit Committee since its inception and had 
helped to set the tone for the meetings. He thanked them for carrying out a 
valuable public service role. 
 


